## MEETING NOTICE

# FINANCE, UTILITIES AND RULES COMMITTEE MEETING TUESDAY, APRIL 9, 2024 AT 6:00 P.M.

COUNCIL CHAMBERS - SECOND FLOOR CITY HALL - ONE CIVIC SQUARE

#### THE PURPOSE OF THE MEETING IS TO DISCUSS:

a. Ordinance D-2709-24; An Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Authorizing the Refunding of Prior Waterworks Revenue Bonds of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Authorizing the Issuance of the City of Carmel, Indiana Taxable Waterworks Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2024A, and the City of Carmel, Indiana Tax-Exempt Waterworks Revenue and Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2024 B, to provide funds for the payment of costs thereof, and addressing other matters connected therewith; Sponsor: Councilor Green.

#### **Synopsis:**

Bond Ordinance permitting the issuance of Waterworks Refunding Revenue Bonds of the City to refund outstanding Waterworks Bonds of the City and adding new money for additional projects.

### b. Discussion of parking restrictions in front of the Fire Administration Building

#### **Synopsis:**

Proposed establishment of three-hour parking zones on the west side of Veteran's Way South from a point 320 feet north of its intersection with Elm Street, on Saturday and Sunday only.

**c.** Ordinance D-2696-23: An Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Carmel, Indiana, Adding Chapter 8, Article 4, Section 8-44 to the Carmel City Code; Sponsor(s): Worrell and Aasen.

#### **Synopsis:**

Establishes a speed limit of 20 miles per hour within roundabouts.